This is information on a product in full production.
July 2017 DocID027175 Rev 8 1/34
STA8089FG
Fully integrated GPS/Galileo/GLONASS/BeiDou/QZSS receiver
with embedded RF and in-package Flash
Datasheet - production data
Features
 STMicroelectronics® positioning receiver with

I/O AF3 SPI_CSN SPI chip select active low
CAN1_TX(1) VDDIO_R2
O AF0 I2C_CLK I2C clock
1
I/O AF1 GPIO8 General purpose I/O #8
O
AF2
(default)
CAN1_TX(1) CAN1 transmit data output
O AF3 SPI_CLK SPI clock
SPI_CLK VDDIO_R1
O
AF0
(default)
SPI_CLK SPI clock
41I/O AF1 GPIO25 General purpose I/O #25
O AF2 SQI_CLK SQI Flash clock
O AF3 Reserved —
Pin description STA8089FG
12/34 DocID027175 Rev 8
SPI_CSN VDDIO_R1
O
AF0
(default)
SPI_CSN
SPI chip select active low /
IO_Power Sel Ring 1
40I/O AF1 GPIO24 General purpose I/O #24
I/O AF2 SQI_CEN SQI Flash chip enable
I/O AF3 Reserved —
SPI_DI VDDIO_R1
I
AF0
(default)
SPI_DI SPI serial data input / BOOT2
42I/O AF1 TSENSE
External temperature capture
port
I/O AF2 SQI_SIO0/SI SQI Flash data IO 0 / ser. I
I/O AF3 Reserved —
SPI_DO VDDIO_R1
O
AF0
(default)
SPI_DO SPI serial data output
43I/O AF1 GPIO27 General purpose I/O #27
I/O AF2 SQI_SIO1/SO SQI Flash data IO 1 / ser. O
I/O AF3 Reserved —
UART0_RX VDDIO_R1
I

O
AF0
(default)
UART0_TX UART0 Tx data / BOOT1
39
I AF1 SPI_DI SPI serial data input
I/O AF2 SQI_SIO3 SQI Flash data IO 3
O AF3 Timer_OCMPA
Extended Function Timer –
Output Compare A
UART2_RX VDDIO_R1
I
AF0
(default)
UART2_RX UART2 Rx data
36I/O AF1 GPIO28 General purpose I/O #28
I/O AF2 I2C_SD I2C serial data
I/O AF3 Reserved —
UART2_TX VDDIO_R1
O
AF0
(default)
UART2_TX UART2 Tx data / BOOT0
37I/O AF1 GPIO29 General purpose I/O #29
O AF2 I2C_CLK I2C clock
I/O AF3 Reserved —
Table 4. Communication interface pins (continued)
Symbol I/O voltage I/O